PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7805918

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SYGNATURE DISCOVERY LIMITED	09/22/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BECKLEY PSYTECH LIMITED	
Street Address:	BECKLEY PARK, BECKLEY	
City:	OXFORD	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	OX3 9SY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17941410

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028083550

Email: ksalata@bomcip.com

Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2020 K STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00377-0008-00000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON B. PORTIS	
SIGNATURE:	/Jason B. Portis/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment - Sygnature to Beckley#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment - Sygnature to Beckley#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment - Sygnature to Beckley#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment - Sygnature to Beckley#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 062750 FRAME: 0240

507758784

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED of assignment ("Assignment") is dated 16 November 2022 and made effective as of 19 August 2022.

BETWEEN

SYGNATURE DISCOVERY LIMITED incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 05210563 whose registered office is at The Discovery Building Biocity, Pennyfoot Street, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, United Kingdom, NG1 1GR.

("Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include its successors in title)

AND

BECKLEY PSYTECH LIMITED incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 11496099 whose registered office is at Beckley Psytech Limited, Beckley Park, Beckley, Oxford, OX3 9SY, United Kingdom ("Assignee" which expression where the context so requires shall include its successors in title).

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the co- owner of the invention ("Invention") described in the United Kingdom patent application details of which are set out in the Schedule to this Deed and forms part of this Assignment ("Application"); and
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all rights, title, interest and property, together with all ancillary rights, in the Invention and Application, on the terms set out in this Assignment.

1. ASSIGNMENT

- In consideration of the sum of £1.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the
 receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor assigns to
 the Assignee the following, hereafter referred to as "Assigned Rights";
 - all rights, title, interest and property in the Invention, free from all licenses, charges and other encumbrances, with full title guarantee;
 - ii) the right to apply for and to obtain patents or other forms of protection in respect of the whole, any part or parts of, or improvements to, the Invention worldwide ("Further Applications") and those Further Applications shall be in the name

Page 1 of 4

and shall vest in the Assignee;

- iii) all rights, title, interest and property in any patents granted pursuant to the Application and Further Applications ("Patents"), free from all licenses, charges and other encumbrances, with full title guarantee;
- iv) the full and exclusive benefit of the Invention, Application and Further Applications, and all rights, privileges and advantages appertaining thereto, together with the right to obtain any extensions and supplementary protection certificates;
- the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any Patents granted and other forms of protection relating to the Invention whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment;
- vi) the right to claim priority from the Application or Further Applications and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world, including under the terms of any international convention and any treaties; and
- vii) the right to file divisional applications and continuations of the Application and Further Applications.

2. ASSURANCES

- At the request and expense of the Assignce, the Assignor shall execute and deliver all such instruments, applications, deeds, documents and perform all such acts as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to:
 - i) Register the Assignee as applicant or proprietor of the Assigned Rights; and
 - ii) Assist the Assignce in obtaining, defending and enforcing the Assigned Rights and assisting with any other proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignce against or by any third party relating to the Assigned Rights.
- The Assignor appoints the Assignee to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute documents, use the Assignor's name and do all things which are necessary or desirable for the Assignee to obtain for itself or its nominee the full benefit of the Assigned Rights.
- The Assignor undertakes to ratify and confirm everything that the Assignee and any substitute attorney does or arranges or purports to do or arrange, in good faith in exercise of any power granted under this section 2.

Page 2 of 4

3. GENERAL

- This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective successors and permitted assignees, as well as any subsidiary companies of the parties.
- This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter.
- This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which
 when executed and delivered shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the
 counterparts shall together constitute the one agreement.
- 4. This Assignment and any dispute or claim (including non contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.
- Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim (including non contractual disputes or claims) arising out or in connection with this Assignment or its subject matter or its formation.

SCHEDULE

Country GB Filed

19/August/2022

Patent Application No.

2212116.4

Title

Pharmaceutically acceptable salts and Compositions thereof

Page 3 of 4

and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it. SIGNED as a Deed (Signatory) .s By an authorised representative of SYGNATURE DISCOVERY LIMITED DAVID PEMSON NAME: POSITION: in the presence of: (Witness) Name: FARHAN KAYYUM TAHERALI Address: 45 BUSHBY ROAD DADBY LEICESTER, LEZ 2GH SIGNED as a Deed (Signatory) By an authorised representative of BECKLEY PSYTECH LIMITED [NAME] [POSITION] (Witness) in the presence of: Karen Williams Frotash mead Benson Ox10 BEY. Address:

IN WITNESS whereof, this Assignment has been executed as a deed, and is delivered

age 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 062750 FRAME: 0244

RECORDED: 02/21/2023